

Nos. 08-1196, 08-1197, 08-1198

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JON BARTLETT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
1. <i>Overview</i>	3
2. <i>The Victims' Arrival And Brief Stay At The Party</i>	4
3. <i>Seizure Of The Victims</i>	6
4. <i>Harris's Departure</i>	8
5. <i>Defendants' Assault On Jude</i>	9
a. <i>The Initial Phase Of The Assault</i>	9
b. <i>The 911 Calls</i>	12
c. <i>The Arrival Of On-Duty Officers</i>	13
d. <i>Additional Brutality Toward Jude</i>	16
6. <i>Immediate Aftermath Of The Assault</i>	18
7. <i>Damage To The Victims' Property</i>	19
8. <i>Injuries To Jude And Harris</i>	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
A. <i>Bartlett's Appeal</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): **PAGE**

B. Masarik’s Appeal. 23

C. Spengler’s Appeal. 25

ARGUMENT

I SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTS TO SUPPORT THE CONSPIRACY CONVICTIONS. 27

A. Standard Of Review. 27

B. The Record Contains Ample Evidence To Support The Conspiracy Convictions. 27

C. Bartlett’s Argument Misconstrues Relevant Case Law. 32

 1. *Case Law Supports The Conspiracy Convictions.* 32

 2. *The Cases Upon Which Bartlett Relies Are Inapposite.* 33

D. Bartlett’s Substantive Conviction Stands Even If This Court Determines That There Is Not Sufficient Evidence To Support The Jury’s Verdict On The Conspiracy Charge. 35

II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO PERMIT EXPERT TESTIMONY REGARDING EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATIONS. 36

A. Standard Of Review. 36

B. The District Court’s Ruling. 38

C. The District Court’s First-Part Analysis Provides No Basis For Reversal. 39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That The Proffered Expert Testimony Failed To Satisfy The Second Part Of Daubert.</i>	41
<i>1. This Court’s Case Law Strongly Disfavors Expert Testimony Regarding Eyewitness Identifications.</i>	41
<i>2. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Excluding The Proffered Expert Testimony.</i>	43
<i>a. This Court Affirmed The Exclusion Of Testimony By Masarik’s Proffered Expert In A Similar Case.</i>	43
<i>b. Additional Factors Support The District Court’s Ruling.</i>	44
<i>i. Use Of Cautionary Instructions.</i>	44
<i>ii. Corroborating Evidence.</i>	45
<i>iii. The Opportunity For Cross-Examination</i>	46
<i>E. No Due Process Violation.</i>	47
<i>F. Any Error Was Harmless.</i>	48
III THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED PROPERLY IN REFUSING TO ADMIT SELECTED TESTIMONY FROM A PRIOR PROCEEDING AND DENYING THE ALTERNATIVE REQUEST TO SEVER.	49
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Excluding The Prior Testimony From Masarik’s Co-Defendants.</i>	50
1. <i>The Proffered Testimony Is Not Admissible Under Federal Rule Of Evidence 804(b)(1).</i>	50
2. <i>The Proffered Testimony Is Not Admissible Under Federal Rule Of Evidence 807.</i>	51
a. <i>Requirements For Admission Under Rule 807.</i>	51
b. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion.</i>	52
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Excluding Prior Testimony From A Fourth Witness.</i>	55
D. <i>No Due Process Violation.</i>	55
E. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Masarik’s Alternative Request For Severance.</i>	55
1. <i>Requirements For Severance.</i>	56
2. <i>Masarik Is Unable To Satisfy The Requirements For Severance.</i>	57
F. <i>Any Error Was Harmless.</i>	59
IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN LIMITING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF FORMER OFFICERS.	60
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>B. The District Court’s Ruling</i>	61
<i>C. Because The District Court’s Ruling Does Not Affect A Core Function Of The Confrontation Clause, This Court’s Review Is For Abuse Of Discretion.</i>	61
<i>D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Limiting Cross-Examination Of Former Officers.</i>	64
<i>E. Any Error Was Harmless.</i>	66
V THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN LIMITING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE VICTIMS.	67
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	67
<i>B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Limiting Cross-Examination Regarding Harris’s Prior Conviction.</i>	68
1. <i>The District Court’s Ruling</i>	68
2. <i>The Exclusion Of This Conviction Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.</i>	68
<i>C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Limiting Cross-Examination Regarding Jude’s Prior Convictions.</i>	70
1. <i>The District Court’s Ruling</i>	71
2. <i>Spengler Waived Any Argument That Jude’s Excluded Convictions Were Admissible Despite Falling Outside The Time Period Set By Federal Rule Of Evidence 609(b)</i>	72

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>D. Any Error Was Harmless.</i>	73
VI THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY REGARDING OBJECTS OF THE CONSPIRACY.	74
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	74
<i>B. Disjunctive Jury Instructions Are Appropriate Even Where Indictments Charge Conjunctively.</i>	75
<i>C. Any Error Was Harmless.</i>	77
VII THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GIVE A LESSER-INCLUDED-OFFENSE INSTRUCTION.	78
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	78
<i>B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion</i>	78
VIII THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM MASARIK’S SENTENCE.	81
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	81
<i>B. Masarik’s Sentence Is Reasonable.</i>	83
<i>C. Masarik’s Arguments To The Contrary Fail.</i>	85
<i>1. No Unwarranted Disparity Exists.</i>	85
<i>2. The District Court Correctly Calculated Masarik’s Advisory Guideline Range.</i>	86
<i>a. Masarik Forfeited Any Challenge To His Base Offense Level.</i>	86

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
b. <i>Masarik Cannot Establish Plain Error</i>	86
c. <i>Masarik Forfeited Any Challenge To The District Court’s Application Of A Six-Level Enhancement Based On Jude’s Injuries.</i>	88
IX THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM SPENGLER’S SENTENCE.	88
A. <i>Spengler’s Sentence Is Reasonable.</i>	88
B. <i>Spengler’s Arguments To The Contrary Fail..</i>	90
1. <i>The District Court Adequately Addressed The Factors Contained In 18 U.S.C. 3553(a).</i>	90
2. <i>Spengler’s Requests For Downward Departures Do Not Provide A Basis For Reversal..</i>	91
a. <i>This Court Does Not Review Departures Apart From Its Review For Reasonableness.</i>	92
b. <i>Spengler Forfeited Any Challenge To The Adequacy Of The District Court’s Analysis Of His Request For Downward Departures.</i>	93
i. <i>The District Court Addressed The Successive-Prosecution And Susceptibility-To-Abuse Issues.</i>	94
ii. <i>The District Court Clearly Considered The Two Remaining Arguments.</i>	95

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
3. <i>No Notice Is Required Before Imposing An Above-Guidelines Sentence.</i>	97
X THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM BARTLETT’S SENTENCE.	98
A. <i>Bartlett’s Sentence Is Reasonable.</i>	98
B. <i>Bartlett’s Arguments To The Contrary Fail.</i>	101
1. <i>Bartlett’s Sentence Is Not Substantively Unreasonable.</i>	101
2. <i>The Adequacy Of The District Court’s Explanation Of Bartlett’s Sentence Cannot Serve As A Basis For Remand.</i>	102
a. <i>Bartlett Waived Or Forfeited Any Right To Further Explanation Of His Sentence.</i>	102
i. <i>Waiver.</i>	102
ii. <i>Forfeiture.</i>	104
b. <i>This Court May Affirm Bartlett’s Sentence Even In The Absence Of An Explanation.</i>	106
3. <i>Bartlett Affirmatively Waived Any Challenge To His Guideline Range.</i>	107
4. <i>Bartlett’s Sentence Is Not Excessive.</i>	109
a. <i>District Courts Need Not Expressly Address Section 3553(a)(6) During Sentencing.</i>	109

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>b. Courts Routinely Use The Aggravated-Assault Guideline In Similar Cases.....</i>	110
<i>c. Bartlett’s Sentence Is Comparable To Those Imposed Upon Defendants In Similar Circumstances.....</i>	112
<i>i. The Cases Bartlett Cites Are Inapposite.....</i>	112
<i>ii. Bartlett’s Sentence Is Consistent With Those Imposed In Similar Cases.....</i>	114
CONCLUSION.....	116
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Akrabawi v. Carnes Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 1998).....	51
<i>Barker v. Fleming</i> , 423 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).	47
<i>Commonwealth v. French</i> , 578 A.2d 1292 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990).	33-34
<i>Commonwealth v. Kennedy</i> , 453 A.2d 927 (Pa. 1982).....	33
<i>Cook v. Schriro</i> , 538 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2008).....	81
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).	36, 40
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).	62
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1071 (7th Cir. 1992).....	51
<i>Durkin v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2005).	40
<i>Gilson v. Sirmons</i> , 520 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2008).	79
<i>Lyons v. Adams</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	34
<i>Russ v. Watts</i> , 414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	79
<i>United States v. Akinrinade</i> , 61 F.3d 1279 (7th Cir. 1995).	65
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003).	115
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 390 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2004).	37

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 510 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2007).	30
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 442 F.2d 517 (3d Cir. 1971).	32
<i>United States v. Bek</i> , 493 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007).	105
<i>United States v. Beros</i> , 833 F.2d 455 (3d Cir. 1987).	76
<i>United States v. Bigham</i> , 812 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1987).	32
<i>United States v. Blackie</i> , 548 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2008).	105
<i>United States v. Bogan</i> , 267 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2001).	27, 31, 115
<i>United States v. Borders</i> , 243 F. App'x 182 (7th Cir. Aug. 10, 2007) (unpublished).	97
<i>United States v. Boscarino</i> , 437 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006).	85
<i>United States v. Boykins</i> , 9 F.3d 1278 (7th Cir. 1993).	57-58
<i>United States v. Boyles</i> , 57 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 1995).	80
<i>United States v. Bridgeman</i> , 523 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1975).	32
<i>United States v. Buljubasic</i> , 808 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1987).	56
<i>United States v. Burnette</i> , 518 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2008).	81, 104
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 128 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1997).	103
<i>United States v. Caicedo</i> , 937 F.2d 1227 (7th Cir. 1991).	103, 105
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 455 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	50
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 410 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2005).	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Castaldi</i> , 547 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2008).	96, 110
<i>United States v. Castelan</i> , 219 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2000).	66
<i>United States v. Cavender</i> , 228 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2000).	61, 64, 73
<i>United States v. Chrismon</i> , 965 F.2d 1465 (7th Cir. 1992).	56, 58, 79-80
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 342 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2003).	48
<i>United States v. Compton</i> , 82 F.3d 179 (7th Cir. 1996).	87
<i>United States v. Conatser</i> , 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).	111
<i>United States v. Coppola</i> , 526 F.2d 764 (10th Cir. 1975).	81
<i>United States v. Coriaty</i> , 300 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2002).	76
<i>United States v. Crotteau</i> , 218 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2000).	37, 44-45, 47
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 429 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005).	92
<i>United States v. Cusumano</i> , 943 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1991).	76
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 498 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dallman</i> , 533 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2008).	104
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 64 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1995).	42
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995).	58
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 810 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1987).	32
<i>United States v. Deeb</i> , 13 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1994).	50

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 533 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008).	96
<i>United States v. Dumeisi</i> , 424 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2005)..	51
<i>United States v. Durman</i> , 30 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 1994)..	75
<i>United States v. England</i> , 507 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2007).	109
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 543 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2008).	93, 101, 104, 107
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 719 F.2d 246 (7th Cir. 1983).	58
<i>United States v. Galati</i> , 230 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 2000).	69
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 151 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1998).	33
<i>United States v. George</i> , 363 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2004).	40
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 478 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2007).	105
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 533 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008)..	114
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 933 F.2d 417 (7th Cir. 1991)..	58
<i>United States v. Guadalupe</i> , 402 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2005)..	32
<i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 456 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006)..	114
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 165 F.3d 1095 (7th Cir. 1999)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 330 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2003).	78
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 48 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 1995).	42
<i>United States v. Hook</i> , 195 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 1999)..	70, 72-73

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 454 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2006).....	92
<i>United States v. Howe</i> , 538 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2008).....	104
<i>United States v. Izaguirre-Losoya</i> , 219 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2000).	105
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 51 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 1995).....	62-63, 65, 67
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 547 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2008).....	82
<i>United States v. Jackson-Randolph</i> , 282 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2002).	50
<i>United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes</i> , 406 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2005).	108
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 427 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2005).	92
<i>United States v. Johnstone</i> , 107 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997).....	112
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 418 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2005).....	75
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 455 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2006).....	104
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 427 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2005).	104
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>United States v. Laufle</i> , 433 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LaVallee</i> , 439 F.3d 670 (10th Cir. 2006).....	113
<i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 302 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>United States v. LeMoure</i> , 474 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007).	111
<i>United States v. Livoti</i> , 196 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 1999).	113

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 6 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1993)	56-58
<i>United States v. Lopez Andino</i> , 831 F.2d 1164 (1st Cir. 1987).	32
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 856 F.2d 430 (1st Cir. 1988).	66
<i>United States v. Magana</i> , 118 F.3d 1173 (7th Cir. 1997).	49
<i>United States v. Mangual-Garcia</i> , 505 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..	105
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 493 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2007)..	75
<i>United States v. Manske</i> , 186 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999)..	60, 64
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 75 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 1996)..	48
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 287 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)..	65-66
<i>United States v. Martinez-Jimenez</i> , 294 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2002)..	108
<i>United States v. McCabe</i> , 270 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2001).	103
<i>United States v. McClellan</i> , 165 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 1999)..	86, 88
<i>United States v. McIlrath</i> , 512 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2008).	82, 89, 99
<i>United States v. McLee</i> , 436 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2006)..	62, 65-66
<i>United States v. Merlino</i> , 349 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003).	103
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 505 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2007).	93
<i>United States v. Mojica</i> , 984 F.2d 1426 (7th Cir. 1993).	103, 105
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 425 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2005)..	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Mustread</i> , 42 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 1994).	87
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 512 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2008).	74, 104
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 39 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994).	64-65
<i>United States v. Newsom</i> , 428 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2005).	112, 114
<i>United States v. Ochoa</i> , 229 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2000).	51
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 62 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995).	35
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 474 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2007).	48, 59, 66, 73
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 84 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1996).	87
<i>United States v. Panaigua-Verdugo</i> , 537 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Parra</i> , 402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005).	37
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 131 F.3d 1195 (7th Cir. 1997).	102, 105
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 100 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1996).	50
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 328 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2003).	106
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 516 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2008).	85, 90, 101
<i>United States v. Prude</i> , 489 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2007).	76
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Gutierrez</i> , 503 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2007).	96
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 406 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2005).	77
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 227 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2000).	49

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993).....	112
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 542 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2008).....	60
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 520 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2008).....	75, 81
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 238 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2001).....	108
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 197 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 1999).....	62
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 14 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1994).....	47, 55
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 20 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1994).....	102
<i>United States v. Rodarte-Vasquez</i> , 488 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2007).	105
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 F.3d 1141 (7th Cir. 1995).....	114
<i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006).....	113
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 521 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2008).	81
<i>United States v. Sasson</i> , 62 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 1995).....	62
<i>United States v. Schalk</i> , 515 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2008).....	48, 59, 73
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).	47
<i>United States v. Schmitt</i> , 495 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2007).	102
<i>United States v. Schroeder</i> , 536 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2008).....	92
<i>United States v. Schumpert</i> , 958 F.2d 770 (7th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 145 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1998).	62, 64

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Serrata</i> , 425 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2005).	111-113
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 436 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2006).	97
<i>United States v. Shrake</i> , 515 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2008)..	85
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 454 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2006)..	60, 64
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 872 F.2d 1351 (7th Cir. 1989)..	53
<i>United States v. Souffront</i> , 338 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2003)..	59
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 202 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2000).	108
<i>United States v. Strozier</i> , 981 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1992)..	103, 105
<i>United States v. Tahzib</i> , 513 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2008)..	93
<i>United States v. Travis</i> , 294 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2002).	105-106
<i>United States v. Upton</i> , 512 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2008).	78
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 246 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2001)..	32
<i>United States v. Vences</i> , 169 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 1999)..	105
<i>United States v. Volpe</i> , 224 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).	114
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 447 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2006).	97
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1988)..	70
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 217 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2000).	37
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 255 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2001).	109

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Wantuch</i> , 525 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2008).	28, 31
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 368 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2004), cert. granted and judgment vacated and remanded on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1112 (2005).	43-44
<i>United States v. Wesela</i> , 223 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2000).	48
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 475 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2007)..	74, 77
<i>United States v. Wilke</i> , 156 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 1998)..	94
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 31 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1994).	57
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 520 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2008).	115
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 202 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2000).	64-65
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 481 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2007)..	58
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 981 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1992).	79-80
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 174 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 1999).	95
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 459 F.3d 1078 (11th Cir. 2006)..	76
<i>United States v. Woodlee</i> , 136 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir. 1998).	111
<i>United States v. Wurzinger</i> , 467 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2006)..	102
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005).	40
STATUTE:	
18 U.S.C. 242..	<i>passim</i>

RULES:	PAGE
E.D. Wisc. Local Rule 5.2.....	53
Fed. R. Evid. 609(b).	73
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(1).	50
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(1), Advisory Committee Notes.....	50
 GUIDELINES:	
U.S.S.G. 1B1.1, Application Note 1(L).	87
U.S.S.G. 2A2.2.	86
U.S.S.G. 2A2.2, Application Note 1.....	87
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a)(1).....	111
U.S.S.G. 4A1.1.	101
U.S.S.G. 4A1.2, Cmt. (n.1).	101
